signing of this Collective Agreement. 

1302  Income protection credits shall accumulate at 
the rate of one and one-quarter (1¼) [Effective 
January 1, 2026 one and a half (1 ½)] days 
per month. Unused income protection credits 
can be accumulated up to a maximum of one 
hundred and nineteen (119) calendar days. 
Probationary employees shall not be entitled to 
access income protection credits however, upon 
successful completion of their probationary 
period, income protection credits earned shall 
be calculated based upon the actual start date.

[...]

of accident or illness which is not covered by 
income protection shall be granted an unpaid 
leave of absence for a period of one (1) month 
per year of service up to a maximum of one (1) 
year. 

1313  It is understood that the elimination period for 
the Long Term Disability Plan is one hundred 
and nineteen (119) calendar days.  An 
employee may claim income protection credits 
for a period of time not to exceed this 
elimination period providing they have sufficient 
income protection credits. 

1314  An employee who becomes injured or ill in the 
course of performing their duties must report